

No. 17-

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CREDIT ONE BANK, N.A.,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

ORRIN S. ANDERSON,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

NOAH A. LEVINE  
ALAN E. SCHOENFELD  
STEPHANIE SIMON  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
7 World Trade Center  
250 Greenwich Street  
New York, NY 10007  
(212) 230-8875

SETH P. WAXMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
DAVID M. LEHN  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 663-6000  
seth.waxman@wilmerhale.com

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
INTRODUCTION .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	3
JURISDICTION .....	3
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	4
STATEMENT .....	4
A. Factual Background .....	4
B. Proceedings Below .....	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETI- TION .....	11
I. THE DECISION BELOW DIRECTLY CON- TRADICTS THIS COURT’S RECENT DECISION IN <i>EPIC SYSTEMS</i> AND A LONG LINE OF EARLIER PRECEDENT .....	11
II. THIS CASE PRESENTS A TIMELY OPPOR- TUNITY TO CLEAR CONFUSION AMONG THE LOWER COURTS .....	23
CONCLUSION .....	28
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit (Mar. 7, 2018) .....	1a
APPENDIX B: Opinion & Order of the United States District Court for the Southern Dis- trict of New York (June 14, 2016) .....	19a

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	Page
APPENDIX C: Order on Defendants’ Motions to Compel Arbitration, to Strike Class Allegations, and to Dismiss or Stay of the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Southern District of New York (May 14, 2015) .....	41a
APPENDIX D: Transcript of Status Conference in the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Southern District of New York (May 5, 2015).....	43a
APPENDIX E: First National Bank of Marin, Partially Secured Visa/Mastercard Cardholder Agreement, Disclosure Statement, and Arbitration Agreement (excerpt).....	51a
APPENDIX F: Amended Class Action Adversary Complaint of the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Southern District of New York (Jan. 30, 2015) .....	59a
APPENDIX G: Relevant Statutory Provisions	
9 U.S.C. §2.....	81a
9 U.S.C. §4 .....	81a
11 U.S.C. §105 .....	83a
11 U.S.C. §524(a) .....	84a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

	Page(s)
<i>American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Restaurant</i> , 570 U.S. 228 (2013).....	20, 22
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011) .....	23
<i>CompuCredit Corp. v. Greenwood</i> , 565 U.S. 95 (2012) .....	18, 22
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985) .....	12, 23
<i>Echevarria v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , Tr. of Hearing re: Mot. to Dismiss Adv. Proc., No. 14-08216, Dkt. 36 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Aug. 28, 2014).....	9
<i>Epic Systems Corp. v. Lewis</i> , No. 16-285, Slip op. (U.S. May 21, 2018) .....	1, 13-14, 20-22, 24
<i>Green Tree Financial Corp.–Alabama v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000) .....	15
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991) .....	15-18
<i>Hays &amp; Co. v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith, Inc.</i> , 885 F.2d 1149 (3d Cir. 1989) .....	25
<i>In re Belton</i> , 2014 WL 5819586 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Nov. 10, 2014).....	8
<i>In re Eber</i> , 687 F.3d 1123 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	27
<i>In re EPD Investment Co.</i> 821 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2016).....	26
<i>In re Gandy</i> , 299 F.3d 489 (5th Cir. 2002).....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<i>In re Haynes</i> , 2014 WL 3608891 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. July 22, 2014).....	9, 17
<i>In re Mintze</i> , 434 F.3d 222 (3d Cir. 2006).....	24
<i>In re National Gypsum Co.</i> , 118 F.3d 1056 (5th Cir. 1997).....	24-25
<i>In re Thorpe Insulation Co.</i> , 671 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2012).....	26
<i>In re White Mountain Mining Co.</i> , 403 F.3d 164 (4th Cir. 2005).....	26
<i>In re United States Lines, Inc.</i> , 197 F.3d 631 (2d Cir. 1999).....	26
<i>MBNA America Bank, N.A. v. Hill</i> , 436 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2006).....	7
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	12-14
<i>Moses H. Cone Memorial Hospital v. Mercury Construction Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	12, 20
<i>Moses v. CashCall, Inc.</i> , 781 F.3d 63 (4th Cir. 2015).....	26
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....	15, 18
<i>Shearson/American Express Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Walls v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 276 F.3d 502 (9th Cir. 2002).....	16
<i>Wellness International Network, Ltd. v. Sharif</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1932 (2015).....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<b>STATUTES AND REGULATIONS</b>	
9 U.S.C.	
§2.....	12
§3.....	7
§4.....	7
§16.....	8
11 U.S.C.	
§105.....	16, 22
§362.....	7
§524.....	6, 16, 22
28 U.S.C.	
§157.....	22
§158.....	22
§1254.....	3
§1334.....	17-18
<i>Federal Financial Institutions Examination Council, Uniform Retail Credit Classifica- tion and Account Management Policy, 65 Fed. Reg. 36,903 (June 12, 2000)</i> .....	5
<i>Procedures to Enhance the Accuracy and In- tegrity of Information Furnished to Con- sumer Reporting Agencies Under Section 312 of the Fair and Accurate Credit Transactions Act, 74 Fed. Reg. 31,484 (July 1, 2009)</i> .....	6
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Consumer Data Industry Association, <i>2015 Credit Reporting Resource Guide</i> (2015).....	5-6



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
Kirgis, Paul F., <i>Arbitration, Bankruptcy, and Public Policy: A Contractarian Analysis</i> , 17 Am. Bankr. Inst. L. Rev. 503 (2009).....	23
Leventhal, Alex & Roni A. Elias, <i>Competing Efficiencies: The Problem of Whether and When to Refer Disputes to Arbitration in Bankruptcy Cases</i> , 24 Am. Bankr. Inst. L. Rev. 133 (2016).....	23
Resnick, Alan N., <i>The Enforceability of Arbitration Clauses in Bankruptcy</i> , 15 Am. Bankr. Inst. L. Rev. 183 (2007).....	23-24
